

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

15

Chapter 344.

An Act to confer and limit powers of the town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The powers conferred upon the town of Bruns-by ch. 488, pub-lic [private] laws SECT. 1. wick by chapter four hundred and eighty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, and by chapter one public [private] laws 1876, exhundred and sixteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, may be exercised by said town at any time within twelve years next after the date of approval of this act, and not afterwards.

SECT. 2. The town of Brunswick, within the time aforesaid, may accept from the government of the United States, or from any person or corporation, money to be used for the erection of a post office building; and when such money shall be sufficient in amount for the purpose aforesaid, the town may erect the post office building and the building mentioned in the aforesaid acts in one.

SECT. 3. Nothing in this act, excepting the first section, Rights of town shall abridge or take away any rights of the town under the abridged. acts referred to in section one, or under either of them.

SECT. 4. Said town may co-operate with the United States government in the erection of a post office, or post office and town building combined, pursuant to any act of building. congress.

If the municipal officers of said town and any May issue bondo. SECT. 5. committee chosen by said town for the erection of any building or monument, under this act or the former ones herein referred to, constituting a joint board for the purpose of voting upon the question, shall adjudge, by major vote, that the interests of the town would be promoted by so issuing the bonds that one shall fall due each year, so as to relieve the town and its officers of the management and care of a sinking fund; or by making the same bonds, or any of them, subject to call and payment, so as to stop the interest thereon, -payment of. on or after any specified date, the bonds may be issued accordingly.

The discretion conferred on town officers and Issue of bonds to SECT. 6. agents by the last preceding section shall be controlled by vote of town.

1870, and ch. 116. tended.

Town may accept money for ere erec buildings.

to be

May co-operate with United States in erection of post office

be controlled by

CHAP. 345 any vote of the town at a lawful meeting; but in default of such vote, said officers may use their own discretion.

Approved March 13, 1883.

Chapter 345.

An Act to incorporate the Drummond Pond Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

as Corporate name. CO Authority, W

Corporators.

Purposes.

That James Andrews, Charles L. Marston, M. SECT. 1. G. Palmer, John E. Palmer and Zopher Folsom, their associates and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated a body corporate by the name of Drummond Pond Ice Company, with authority to build and maintain a dam to exclude entirely the tide water from said pond in Phipsburg, near the old dam, used formerly to retain the tide water, used for running saw mill and grist mill, for the purpose of creating an ice pond, with the authority to build suitable wharves, piers and other erections that may facilitate the getting and shipping of ice; and that said dam may be of such height as to flow the fresh water four feet above the original flow of tides on the marshes adjoining the said Drummond Mill creek, so called; and said company may hold real and personal estate to the value of fifty thousand dollars, for the prosecuting of its business.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1883.

442